under common control and accounted for in a manner similar to pooling-of-interests. Accordingly,

the assets and liabilities of the Target Business were accounted for at historical costs and consolidated

financial statements of the Company prior to the foregoing acquisition were restated to include

the results of operations and assets and liabilities of the Target Business on a combined basis. The

consideration paid by the Company for the acquisition of the Target Business was accounted for as

an equity transaction in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

15

CHINA COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED • Interim Report 2008

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
(Expressed in Renminbi)

1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES, ORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
(Continued)

(c) BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)

The results of operations and the cash flow effect for the six months ended 30 June 2007

previously reported by the Group have been restated to include the results of the Target Business

as set out below:

The Group

(as previously Target Combination

reported) Business adjustments Combined

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(note)

Results of operations for the

six months ended 30 June 2007

Revenues 7,365,124 2,543,246 – 9,908,370

Gross profit 1,280,852 512,276 – 1,793,128

Profit for the period 384,792 135,738 (1,740) 518,790

Basic earnings per share 0.069 – – 0.094

Cash flow effect for the

six months ended 30 June 2007

Net cash used in operating activities (388,957) (286,435) – (675,392)

Net cash used in investing activities (98,759) (63,094) – (161,853)

Net cash generated from financing activities 343,074 402,838 – 745,912

Note: Pursuant to the acquisition of the Target Business, the Group acquired the remaining equity interests in

a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, held by the Target Business, which was previously

accounted for as an interest in an associate by the Target Business. Accordingly, adjustments have

been made to eliminate the share of profit of the associate accounted for by the Target Business.

16

CHINA COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED • Interim Report 2008

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
(Expressed in Renminbi)

2 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES
On 30 May 2008, the Group acquired all of the shares in China International Telecommunications